1 W DC-DC Converter P1T-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
● DIL16 package
● Wide 2:1 input range

P1T4815D 48 36...72 6 30 ±15.0 ±8 ±33 72 2 x 220
P1T4824D 48 36...72 12 30 ±24.0 ±5 ±21 70 2 x 100
Part number structure
Output power Series Input voltage Output voltage Outputs Isolation
P1 T 05 3R3 D H
P1 1 W  05 4.5..9 V 3R3 3.3 V S single blanc 1 kV
 12 9..18 V 05 5 V D dual H 3 kV
24 18..36 V 09 9 V
48 36..72 V 12 12 V
 15 15 V
24 24 V
1 W DC-DC Converter P1T-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
Specifications
Note 1:
• Maximum capacitive load tested at nominal input voltage and resistive load
• All specifications typical at Ta 25 °C, nominal input voltage and full load unless otherwise specified
• Operation at < 25 % load will not damage these devices, however they may not meet all listed parameters
Figure 1  Input ripple & noise current measure circuit
Figure 2  Output ripple & noise measure circuit
Page 2 of 4
Input
Filter Capacitor
Reflected input ripple current 35 mAp-p               (see Figure 1)
Isolation:
Rated voltage Standard: 1 kVDC,
Suffix “H”: 3 kVDC
Resistance 109 Ω, min.
Capacitance 60 pF, typ.
Output
Voltage accuracy ± 2 %, max.
Ripple and noise,
(at 20 MHz bandwide)
80 mVp-p, max.,    (see Figure 2)
Short circuit protection Continuous
Short circuit restart Automatic
Line regulation ± 0.5 %, max.
Load regulation @
25 % to 100 % load
± 1 %, max.
Temperature coefficient ± 0.02 % / °C
Dual output cross regulation @ 25
%..75 % load difference
± 5 %
General
Switching frequency 100...650 kHz
Safety standard EN-, IEC-, UL 60950-1
EN-, IEC-, UL 62368-1
Reliability calculated MTBF,
MIL_HDBK-217 F @ 25 °C
> 1.66 Mio. h
EMC
RE EN 55032 Class  A
CE EN 55032 Class  A                (see Figure 3)
ESD EN-, IEC 61000-4-2 Perf. criteria B
RS EN-, IEC 61000-4-3 Perf. criteria A
EFT EN-, IEC 61000-4-4 Perf. criteria B       (see Figure 3)
Surge EN-, IEC 61000-4-5 Perf. criteria B       (see Figure 3)
CS EN-, IEC 61000-4-6  Perf. criteria A
PFMF EN-, IEC 61000-4-8 Perf. criteria A
Environmental
Operating  ambient temperatur -40…85 °C